46 Installation and Programming Manual
Appendix A:  Error Messages
LWR LIM
UPR LIM
MVT FLT
FLT        OK
PROGRAM
AUX 1

Appendix C:  Catalog Numbering Sequence
53
Figure C-1  Catalog numbering system
2120            V1           K1           D1            A1           N12
Interface Module
Input Type
V1 = VP LDT
R1 = Resolver
L1 = LDT Input
Relay Output Type
K0 = without relay board
K1 = with relay outputs
Digital Output Type
D0 = without digital outputs
D1 = sinking outputs
D2 = sourcing outputs
D3 = TTL outputs
Analog Output Type
A0 = without analog outputs
A1 = standard analog outputs
Enclosure Type
N0 = no enclosure
N4 = NEMA 4 enclosure
N12 = NEMA 12 enclosure
The following fi gure describes the catalog numbering system for the Series 2120 Interface
Module.  As shown, the module can be used with several different types of input and output
boards.  The catalog number can be found on the product sticker located on the side of the
monitor.
Appendix C:  Catalog Numbering System
54 Installation and Programming Manual
Appendix D:  Specifi cations
Electromagnetic Rating:                  IEC 801-2, Level 3
                                                             (Electrostatic discharge requirements)
                                                            IEC 801-4, Level 3
                                                             (Electrical fast transient/ burst requirements)
Humidity:                                          5% to 95%, noncondensing
Memory Retention Time:                 Maintains programmed values for 10 years without power.
Movement Input:                              85-265 VAC (rms), 12 mA maximum; optical isolated to
3200 VDC and 2250 VAC.
Analog:
     Output Settings:                             2 channels independently confi gurable for Voltage or